


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix Page

Moblon £ VaCatS e we s e wie s s s 5 s 06 5 & 5% wd o585 1 - 4
(Filed Sept. 15, 1981)

Portions of Attachment to Motion........... 5 = 13
(Copy of slip opinion in case of In Re:
Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of
Corrections; filed with Motion on Sept.

15, 1981)
Order entered Sept. 21, 1981 allowing .
defendanit B0 TEDIV. su dw s @ 5w s 56w o5 9 § 8 e 14
"Motion to Dismiss" of defendant........... 15 - 17

(Filed Oet. 12, 1981)

Portion of "Reply Memorandum" of _
Petitioner (pages 1 and 2)..... R R =18 - 20
(Filed Oct. 29, 1981)

Order entered on Dec. 5, 1981 denying
Motion to VECEL®.w ws 5 o 5% 00 wF 555 55 978 908 - 21

Assignment OF BUrolee se e s s asepme wea wie s siow wie 22

Certilicate of SErVLEE: we s s s v 5% 508 308 9 e 23



(‘ STed in the Cler¥s Office of the Circuit

E:_nﬂ:c/—s— day of JCF ]l;u/ ak Fe@.d. Al "
MJM 0G50 ¢ 79 C\,—Kc fc;’cu‘c\

v Clerk

. . Court of [kunhquanu County, Virzinia, : ]

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

LARRY NOEL SHERMAN

MOTION
Now come the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Department
of Corrections of the Commonwealth of Virginia, by counsel,

and move the Court to vacate,and set aside its order of

I'1]

September 16, 1980, which directed the release of the defendant,
Larry Noel Sherman, from custody. In support of said motion,
the Commonwealth and said Department say as follows:

1. On Octocker 9, 1979, the defendant, Larry Noel Sherman,

was convicted in this Court, upon his guilty plea, of feloniously

aiding and abetting in the possession of marijuana with the
intent to distribute. On March 14, 1980, he was sentenced on
that conviction to ten (l10) years in the pehitentiary, and in
the sentencing order the Court "further ordered that as soon as

possiblie after the entry of this order the defendant be removed




' and safely conveyed according to law from the jail of this Court t
to the said penitentiary." On that same date Sherman filed a
motion to set aside the vérdict of guilty and the judgment
entered thereon. That motion also statea that "jt being noted
that the defendant has not as of this date been delivered to
the penitentiary to commence serving hig sentence," 1t was
moved that tﬁe Court "suspend all or part of the sentence...
or ... modify said sentence in the interest of justice." 0On

March 28, 1980, the Court entered an order stating that "1t

appearing to the Court that the defendant has not yet been

committed to the penitentiary system and that the Court is not
‘prepared to Rule" on the motion, the Court took the moticn

"under advisement." The sentencing order was not modified,
< vacated or suspended. Sherman was received into the penitentiaryj
system on June 2, 1980. By order entered on September 16, 1980,
the Court stated that whereas the "defendant has had an exception#l
institutional record since his incarceration on March 14, 1980"

and there were presented "compelling exigent circumstancsas !

- .

&

fying the release of said defendant from confinement," it
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was ordered that he be "forthwith released from custody and thact

¥

the remainder of his term of incarceration be suspended."”

2 In the case of "In Re: Commonwealth of Virginia

LKl .

Denartment of Corrections, Petitioner," Record No. 810667, th

1

Supreme Court of Virginia held. on September 11, 1981, that "after
-3 . . . = 55 5 = -~
the expiration of 21 days from the sentencing order if the
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prisoner has been committed and delivered to the penitentiary
and no order has been entered within 21 days after final judgment'
suspending the sentence, the trial court has no further authorityi
to suspend the sentence." (See Slip Opinion, a copy of which is
enclosed, at 10). The Court also held that "by taking... motions
to set aside under advisement the trial ;ourt did no£ 'modify,

vacate, or suspend' the judgments" and "orders

entered thereon did not affect the finality of the sentencing
orders." (Slip Opinion at 11). "[C]Jontrol of the’ destiny of
the prisoners passes from the trial court to the Department of

1"

Corrections" when they are removed to the penitentiary, and the
"trial court no longer has jurisdiction to act on the motions
to suspend.™ (Slip Opinion at 11-12).

3. Although the Supreme Court declined to specifically
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address the wvalidity o

i

-

order of this Court of

September 16, 1980, on procedural grounds, the Court's Opinion
on two related cases clearly reveals that the order was entered
after this Court lost jurisdiction by the expiration of the 21-

day period and delivery of the defendant to the penitentiary.
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nion at 8-13). |

4. An order entered without jurisdiction is invalid.

[§9]

Moore v. Smith, 177 Va. 621, 15 S.E.2d 48 (1941). Such

an order - especially one regular on its face - should be

lonorable Nicholas
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vacated and set aside. See United States v.
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. S. Nunzio, Associate Judge, 430 A.2d 1372 (D.C. Ct.App. 1981);

- State ex rel. Lemlev v. Roberts, 260 S.E.2d 850 (W.Va. 1979);

. State ex rel. Chambers v. County Court of Mingo County, 123 S.E.2d

| 241 (W. va. 1962); 55 C.J.S. Mandamus § 89 (1948).

; 5. It is respectfully requested that the defendant be

; granted ten (10) days within which to file his response, if any,
; to this motion.

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Department
of Corrections pray that the aforesaid order of this Court of
September 16, 1980 be vacated and set éside.

Respectfully submifted,

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA and

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS




[Filed on Sept. 15, 1981 as
Present: All the Justices attachment to Motion to Vacate]

IN RE: COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
DEPARTHENT OF CORRECTIONS,
PETITIONER
OPINION BY JUSTICE GEORGE M. COCHRAN

Record No. 810667
# September 11, 1981

UPON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION

On April 28, 1981, the Departméﬁt of Corrections of the
Commonwealth of Virginia (the Department) filed its petition
in this Court for a writ of prohibition to be directed to the
Honorable J. R. Snoddy, Jr., Jﬁdge of the Circuit *Court of
Cumberland County, and to that court, to prohibit the judge and
the court from enforcing orders heretofore entered suspending
the sentences of three convicted felons, co-defendants Larry-
Noel Sherman, Daniel Curry Crowley and David Steeves Taylor,
and from entering orders to modify, suspend or vacéte the
sentences of two additional co-defendants, Douglas Bogue and

Williazm Hannah Syfrett. - Service of a copy of the petition was

The petition recites in detail the proceedings in waic
all five co-defendants were convictad in separate trials, upo
1

, and sentenced to serve terms in the peni-
tenciary. Sherman was convicted of feloniously aiding and
abecting in the possession of marijuana wlch intent to discr

buzae, anc vas sentenced to serve ten years. Crowley was con-

victud of possession of marijuana with intont to digecribute and



possession of LSD, and sentenced to serve twenty years, with
eight years suspended, and five years, respectively, the five-
year sentence tc run concurrently with the other. Taylor was
convicted of feloniously aiding and abetting in the possession
of marijuana with intent to distribute, and sentenced to serve
ten years. Bogue was conviéted of possession of marijuana with
intent to distribute and possession of cocaine, énd sentenced
to serve twenty-five years, with five years suspended, and five
years, respectively, the five;year sentence to‘run'concurrently
with the other. Syfrett was convicted of.conspiring, confederat- -
ing and combining with another or with others to possess mari-
juana with intent to distribute, and sentenced to serve twenty
years, with five vears suspended, to 'run concurrently with any
sentence he may receive from Henrico County'.

Copies of court proceedings attached to the petition as

]

exhibits show that each sentencing order required that "as soon

!
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as possible ... the defendant be removed and safely conveyed

according to law from the jail of this Court to the said

penicentiary'. All the defendants, except Crowley, filed

defendants noted that they had not been removed to the peniten-
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court was not prepared to rule on the motions at that time, and
that the motions were taken "under advisement". Motions filed

’

by Crowley to set aside his two convictions did not seek sus-
pension or modification of his sentences or state whether he had
been removed to the penitentiary. Within 21 days after entcry

of the sentencing orders in Crowley's cases, the trial court

entered orders, endorsed ''Seen'" by the Commonwealth's Attorney,
stating that the court took under advisement the motions to set
fde "and/or to suspend or modify" the verdicts ;ﬁd judgments.
Attached to the petition is an affidavic made by a custodian of
records of the ‘Department showing that Crowley and the other

defendants were received into the penitentiary system on speci-

fied dates after entry of the orders taking their respective

motions under advisement.
Therezfter, in three separate orders entered on differ-

ent dates, the trial court ordered that Sherma

for the balancz of his original sentence und the auspices of
the Virzinia Department of Probation:and Parole". When the
orders of release were enteraed, Sherman had been in the peni-
tenciary three and one-half months, Taylor.four and one-half
menths and Crowley one year Copiecs of the release ordexrs



show that they were endorsed by the Commonwealth's Attorney
"Seen and Agreed to'. ©No action has been taken by the court on

the motions filed on behalf of Bogue and Syfrett.

Judge Snoddy filed his grounds of defense and supporting
merorandum of law asserting that he did not exceed the juris-
diction conferred upon his court by léw, and_that his actions
agreed to by the Commonwealth's Attorney who represented the
Cormenwealth in the cases, were taken pursuant te the routine

procedure in that circuit which had been accepted by the Depart-

ment and sanctioned by the Attorney General. He cited two 1975

opinions of the Attorney General approving the procedure, and -
Filad as exhibits copies of orders entered in numerous other
felony cases in his judicial circuit wherein actions had been
taken similar to those taken in the cases of Sherman, Crowley

One of the opinions of the Attorney Generzal upon which

1 11 R g . - ™ A Paifi S gy - 3 o —
to the Honorable CGeorge F. Abbitt, Jr,, thea Judge of the same
1 o,.1. T =1 Aty 2 . S
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Code § 53-272

provides in pertinent part:

U ala -t
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In case the prisoner has been sentenced
but not actually committed and delivered to

the penitenti

ible with the
circumstances

AT

Lnl.]
which heard the case,

for a felony the court

if it appears compat-
public interest and there are
in mitigation of the offense,

may at any time before the prisoner is
committed to the penitentiary, suspend or
otherwise modify and alter the unserved
portion of any such sentence,” or may place

the defendantc
vision of the
behavior, for
conditions of

decermine.

g
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fal cireuit, advisin
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on probation under the super-

probacion officer during good
such time ané under such
probation as the cour:s shall

g that if a trial ecourt by order ent
ntencing order took under adviscment
fendant was not '"'sentenced',6 that he
and, haviﬁg
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of prohibition would
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1981. First, we will consider the cases of Sherman, Crowley
and Taylor, who have been released from custody.

I. Sherman, Crowley and Taylor.

h

Sherman filed a motion to dismiss and grounds of defense,
with supporting memorandum of law, in which he stated that his
counsel sought and obtained advice from the Attorney General's

Office to expedite his reTegse after entry of the order suspend-

ing the balance of his sentence; that he was released on

fa

September 17, 1980, upon authorization of the Depdrtment; that

he has rejoined his wife and begun his own photographic printing

and graphics busiress in Durham, North Carolina; and that he has

complied with all the terms of his probation. = *
Crowley filed a motion to dismiss and grounds of
defense, with supporcting memorandum of lav in which he staced

-
b

that he was released from custody by the Department on

2 ) L ) = PR i 1 -1 7 y 3 5 = ———
26, 1981, and that, after teporting to the Viiginia Department
O: Do i bl B nqv"\] M } > - (R ' 1 =} e hi e E o ey v
L YZEORCEOon and rarale; he nad rertuzned Lo riorida, his foomar
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home, where he was living "as a Law-abiding eitizen"
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faylor Ziled a motlon to dismiss and grounds of defense,

Wita supporting memorandum of law, in which he scat

cecunsel sought and obtained advice from
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OfZice to expedice his release after entryv .of the order suspend
- 59§ 8 84 - -~ wdisto vl ll=
i
% Ya o Er—— £ Yk § e
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to Colorado to his former seasonal employment in a ski shop;
that he was employed for the summer as an electrician in con-

struction work; and that he has complied with all the terms of

his probation.

The Department's theory, as advanced by the Attorney

General, is that the cases of Sherman, Crowley and Taylor zare
not concluded, and that the orders SLSpE“ ing the balance of

their sentences and placing them on probation were invalid

orders, so that the Department may reacguire custody of the

three as if they were esczped felons without incurring the risk
of being held in contempt of the trial court. The Attorme

General suggested in oral argument that the proper mandate for
this Court to enter would prohibit the trial court from efiect-
uating the release orders already entered.

Ve can not pass upon the validit

A § o Y o - . 1 = e s e Ty
which Slhierman, Crowlev and Taylor were released from custocy.

The Attomney Sencral has misconstrued the funmection of the writ

= T A Ty csty 1 W o 1e Q- Bl b‘_ U \ (A ——y e tt-la'- s i
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have been committed in owdering the release of these defendancs.

Tiie Funecion of the writ was defined in Ynited Stases v. Hocliman

71 B.S. (& ¥Wall.) 158 (1866) as follows:

The writ of prohibicion, as Lt" name
impores,; Lg ane which commands che
peraon to whor! it 1s direceced noc Lo
do something which, by the sungestion
of the fclacor, the court is inrtornmed
he is about to do 1 zhe thing Se



alrecady done, it is manifest the wr
of prohibition cannot undo it, for
would require an affirmacive act; an

the only ecffect of a writ of prohibition
is to suspend all -action, and to prevent
any furcher proceceding in the prohibiced

direction.
Id. at 161-62.

The writ may be used to prevent ‘the exercise of assumed
jurisdiction of the court by the judge to whom it is dirccted,
either when he has no jurisdiction or when he exceeds nis juris-
diction, but it may not be used to correct error alkready commit-
‘ted. Rollins v. Bazile, 205 Va. 613, 616, 139 S.E.2d 114, 117
; Crief v. Keelev, 115 Va. 552, 557, 79 S.E. 1062, 1064

)
1913). See Les v. Jones, 212 Va. 792, 793, 188 S.E.24 102, 103
) e 34

2lso English v. McCraryv,

8 So.2d 293, 297 (Fla.

977); Burks Pleading and Practice § 200, at 326 (4ch ed. 1952).

orders enterad by the court which tried the cases, with the

practice approved inm 1975 by the then Attorney General. In each
case, the release is an accomplished fact; thus, the time for

- ~ a = i - - ks —
has passed. So long as these defendants continue to comply
— - - - 2 ) ~_
with the texms of theilr probation, the orders of rhe frial court
are tinal osnd conclusive The only portions of the release



the effect of prohibiting enforcement of the unexccuted

provisions would be to leave 'the defendants free f{om the con-

straints of probation, a result that unquestionably would be

contrary to the publie interest. We hold, thercfore, that the
;

purpose of the relecases has been accomplished, that the writ

Yy
]

0

£

prohibition may not be used to revoke these releases, an
thac che Deparcmentc's pecition must be -dismissed as to Sherman,

Crowley and Tavler.



VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

LARRY NOEL SHERMAN

ORDER

A motion having been filed by the Commonwealth and the
Virginia Department of Corrections to vacate the Order of this
Court of September 16, 1980, entered in -this matter, which
directed the release of the defendant from custody and suspended
the remainder of his sentence, it is ORDERED that the defendant

- ,lfj-cm-? (3,/

may file a responsive pleading within. ses——> days of the date

of this Order.

- The Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of this

., Order to Edward L. Hogshire, Esquire, 500 Citizens Commonwealth

Center, Post Office Box 1151, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902,
counsa2l for the defendant, and to Marshall Coleman, Attorney

General of Virginia.




viled in the Cler&’s Office of the Cli'rc‘:uir
Court of Cumberland County, Vlrp,-.m::,._-
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
v.

LARRY NOEL SHERMAN

MOTION TO DISMISS
Comes now Larry Noel Sherman, by counsel, and by way
of his Motion to Dismiss the Motion filed by the Commonwealth
of Virginia and the Department of Correétions seeking to vacate
this Court's order of September 16, 1980, states as follows:

1. The Attorney General is acting ultra vires in

attempting to make an appearance in a circuit court of this
Commonwealth for the purpose of prosecuting a criminal case.
The Virginia Code clearly delineates the duties of the Attorney
from those of a local Commonwealth's

General as distinguished

Attorney. Under the precepts of Code § 2.1-124, "[ulnless spe-

certain named instances inapplicable here]." To date, no such
reguest from the Governor has been alleged or proven by the
Attorney Ganeral. Under the tenets of the same statute, unless

in one of the exceptions named above (such as a case of unauthor-

ad nractice of law) "the authority of the Attornevy General to

e —~ g - b v 1 ke ! _
¥RDEEAY IR REdETIOLgats un ng progcesalngs shiadl not attaca un
T asamns 32 1 5 % g I Iy it o 5 - B S
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2. In a criminal case, only the Commonwealth's
Attorney is to appear in the circuit court as counsel for the
Commonwealth. Under the directives of Code § 15.1-8.1, the
Commonwealth's Attorney "shall have the duty of prosecuting all
warrants, indictments or informations charging felony . . . ."

(Emphasis added.) The use of mandatory language here removes

any doubt that, absent compliance with the special exception

-

procvisions of Code § 2.1-124, (where there has been a reguest
by the Coverncr) the Attorney General has no place in a cir-
cuit court in a criminal case.

B The Department of Corrections was never a party
to the original criminal prosecution against the defendant here
and cannot become a party at this late date in order to seek
relief that the Commonwealth's Attorney has neither sought nor
ratified on behalf of the Commonwealth.

4. The motion was filed herein by the Attorney
General almost eleven months to the day from the date of the
final order sought to be vacated. It appears that the Attorney
General has overlooked the basic holding of the very case he

cltes as authority for his action, i.e., In Re: Commonwealth

of YVirainia, Department of Corrections, that -Rule 1l:1 must be

7

L7

'y

read to mean that this circult court cannot act to modi

o
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suszend or vacate an order after 21 days have elapsed. In

firainia, Department af Corrections, sl

r.d
o)
)
s
}"
3
1

16



5 The Supreme Court off Virginia, although given
every opportunity to do so, did not declare the order of Sep-
tember 16, 1980, void or even voidable; rather, the Court spe-
cifically stated that it could not "pass upon the validity of
the orders under which Sherman, Crowley and Taylor were released

from custody." In Re: Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of

Corrections, slip opinion, page 7. While explaining that the

Attorney General had misperceived the proper use of the writ of

prohibition, the Court went on to hold that "[s]o long as these

defendants continue to complv with the terms of their probation,

the orders of the trial court are final and conclusive." Id.

WHEREFORE, for-the foregoing reasons, Larry Noel
Sherman asks that the Motion to Vacate filed herein by the
Attornev General be dismissed; he further prays that this
Court enjoin the Attorney General from making further unauthor-

ized appearances in this Court and from maintaining in the

future frivilous and burdensome actions such as this one.

Respectfully submitted,
BRI oty ISR LARRY NOEL SHERMAN
MAN, P.C.
m ™ 1 - -
_Tens CommoTJealtn Center By Counsel
Fice Box 1151
vil 5 Vl~ inia 2902 o~ ;
(]
//f’ oAt v |
,.J._-._/',-/- I
T o dousﬁl:e g |
Attohnev for Larry Noel Sherman
CERTIFICATE

T hereby certify that on this 9th day of October, 1981,
I mailed a true copy of the foregoing Motion to D1smiss £o

oleman, Attorney General, 1101 East Broad Street,
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Filed in the Clerk's Office of the Cireuin
Court of Cu{:}!wr!znd County, Yirianiu.
: it
. . This e 292 day ot STl 1961
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUMBEELAND COUNTY

i « /u,

VIRGINIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

' LARRY NOEL SHERMAN

REPLY MEMORANDUM
Now come the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Department
of Corrections of the Commronwealth of Virginia, by counsel,

and respectfully submit this Reply Memorandum.

Es
Standing
The defendant asserts that the Attorney General and
Department of Corrections have no standing to move this Court

to vacate 1ts suse

O
m

nsion order of September 16, 1980. His
position is unsound.

In the case of In Re Commonwealth of Virginia, Denartment

Corractions, Petitioner, va. 5 S5.E.2d

PRecord lo. 810667, slip op. (Sept. 11, 1981}, the Supreme Court

-~ e PN S o p—_ - 5 R =2 + N - -~
rocognized the standing and interest of the Department of



over prisoners and is a "proper party to raise the question”
of the wvalidity of the suspension order. 1Id. (slip op. at 13).

Also, in Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Virginia,

et al, Va. ' S+ Bs.2d . , Record No. 801370,

slip. op. (Sept. 11, 198l1), the Supreme Court implicitly
acknowledged the standing of an interested third party to be
heard in a criminal proceeding. In that consolidated case

members of the news media successfully challenged closure orders

of a trial court excluding the public and newsmen from pretrial
hearings. Id. Accordingly, the Department of Corrections has
The defendant further arques that the Attorney General -

insofar as he also appears on behalf of the "Commonwealth of

Virginia" - is without authority to move for wvacation of the

0
c
A

re
®
s
0
t.—

ion order because under § 2.1-124 of the Code of Virginia
(1950), as amended, he normally does not represent the
Commonwealth in a criminal prosecution. The fact is, however,

3

that the "motion to vacate" is not a "criminal prosecution," and

the Attorney General is seeking at this point only to have an



order formally vacated on the ground that it was clearly entered
without jurisdiction.

Finally, the defendant‘maintains that the motion to vacate
constitutes an "appeal" by the Commonwealth which is not
authorized in a criminal case. This is patently without merit.l
Not only was the motion filed in the trial court, but seeking
vacation of a jurisdictionally defective order in this fashion
no more amounts to an "appeal" than did filing for a writ of

prohibition, which was granted by the Supreme Court in the cases

of Douglas Bogue and William Syfrett.

1 ‘
The purpose of the provision of the Virginia Constitution
proiiipiting appeals by the Commonwealth is to insure that
a defandant is not put twice in jeopardy for “he same
of Fense. Gmyth v. Godwim, 188 Va. 753, 51 S5.E.2d& 230,
cort. deniea, 337 U.S. 946 {1949). It does not prohibit
an apceal by the Commonwealth from a habeas corpus judg-
Hent whlch overturns a conviction. Id. Alsoe, a oetitien
of the Commenwealth for a rehearing in a criminal case on

cal in the Supreme Court does not constitute an "appeal"
hin tihe meaning of the constitutional prohibition.

v. Commonwaalth, 136 Va. 697, 11§ S.E.2d 273 (1923)
asy tiwe conviction, which initially was ordered
waz affirmed on rehearing sought by the

20



VIRGINTIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY

i COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

v
LARRY NOEL SHERMAN
ORDER

This matter having been brought before the Court by

the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Virginia Department of
Corrections upon a Motion té Vacate the Order of this Court
entered on September 16, 1930, the defendant having filed his
Motion to Dismiss and the Commonwealth of Virginia and the
Department of Corrections having thereafter filed ahReply
Memorandum, no party having requested fﬁrtber argument thereof:
H Upon careful consideration wherebf, for reasons
4 stated in defendant's pleading, and the decision of the Supreme
Court of Virginia in the recent case of In Re: Commonwealth
fgf Virginia, Department of Corrections, Petitioner, rendered’
‘on September 11, 1981, the Court finds the Motion to Vacate
to be without merit and hereby ADJUDGES, ORDERS and DECRELS
v that the same be dismissed with prejudice, to which action the
i exception of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Department
of Corrections is duly noted.

Let the Cler: certify copies of this Order to all

" counsel of record.

Enter this Sth day of bDecomber, -19381.

Encered (/?,557 rk’//{
Law Order 3ook 10, page 18 ) ‘ u,’{ /¢>3dﬁﬂf /
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ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

Pursuant to Rule 5:21 of the Rules of Fhe Supreme Court
of Virginia, the appellants assign the following as error:
That the Circuit Court erred in refusing to vacate and
set aside its suspension order of September 16, 1980, which
was entered after that Court's jurisdiction had been extinguished

by the expiration of twentyv-one days from final judgment and

delivery of the priscner to the penitentiary.

Dy
At o



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on or before this 22nd day of
November, 1982, three (3) copies of this joint appendix
have been mailed, postage prepaid, to Edward L. Hogshire,
Esquire, 400 Court Square, Charlottesville, Virginia

22901, counsel for appellee.

James E. KdTb
Senlor Assistant Attorney General
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